UNIT SUMMARY
Date: Iebruary 19,2014
Burkett 4-24

S/2 of Section 23, T35N, R8W
La Plata County, Colorado

XTO sent waiver request letters to 6 parties located in unit described above.

Of the 6 total parties that were sent letters, XTO has received 2 Approvals. Zero Objections, and
4 No Returns.

Attached hereto are copies of the approval signatures XTO has obtained to date,



RECEIvED

AUG 1 4 2013

LAND DEPARTMENT

August 2, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc.
Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission™) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990’ setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421’ FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700° FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660° FWL and 660’ FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660° from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800  Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



, as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest

T (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the freated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660" from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990’ as established

by Order No. 112-138.
A

Name & Conkﬁny
Title: :
Date:

Burket1 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range § West, La Plata County, CO
RETVIRN T(»: JH-~TPL 14
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circ]e one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
begioning of the treated interval of the

outer boundary of the unit; and that the
be no closer than 660" from the outer

wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
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UNIT SUMMARY
Date: February 19, 2014
Burkert 4-24

E/2 Section 26, T3SN, R8W
La Plata County, Colorado

XTO sent waiver request letters to 33 parties located in unit described above.

Of the 33 total parties that were sent waiver request letters, XTO has received 14 Approvals,
Zero Objections, and 19 No Returns.

Attached hereto are copies of the approval signatures XTO has obtained to date.



RECE(Vgn
JUL 2 8 7013

YT0

FENERGY June 20, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..
Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner;

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well, XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990” setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421° FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660’ FWL and 660° FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660’ from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 « Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



[/We, ﬁ } leuéz-wa u’é,'as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner {circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660" from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660" from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as established

by Order No. 112-138.
Gﬁﬂ"‘\ d) m/% H%zmm LA
v O

Date: 7'/-'_3} 1.3

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range § West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN T(Q: JH - TPL 14



RECEVED
JUN 28 2013

LAND DEPARTMENT

June 20, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..
Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990 setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421° FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660” FWL and 660’ FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660’ from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral intérest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 » Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



0
I/'We, K¢ 21 Yand , as the offset working interest ownerfineral interest
QB@ circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objectionsto-thedecation of the

above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990’ as established

by Order No. 112-138.

Nafne & Company |
Title: i ‘
Date: & ~R5-/3

lof 4

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH-TPL 14



RECEtVan

JUN 2 8 2013

To LAND DEPARTMENT

VYENERGY June 20, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..
Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990° setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421’ FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660” FWL and 660’ FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660’ from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street ¢ Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800  Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



Y,
I/We, A%M, as the offset working interest ownet/mineral interest
owner {circle bne), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the

above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginhing of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as established

by Order No. 112-138.
Maws K. Sabals

Name & Compaﬁy)
Title:_ wpnzee
Date:  (-24%-20i%

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, L3 Plata County, CO
RETURNTO: JH-TPL 14



RECEIVED

JUN 2 8 2013

LAND DEPARTMENT

June 20, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..
Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990" setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421° FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660’ FWL and 660’ FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660’ from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.¢. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
aftention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 o Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



())We, Mdrqc/co & M .Datveq as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (circfe one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660 from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660" from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990” as established
by Order No. 112-138.

Nameﬁ Company f
Title: .,
Date: 0&/0'14{/ 20/D

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range § West, La Plata County, CO
RETTIRN TOY- [H-TPI. 14



RECEIVED

IUN 28 2013

X To LAND DEPARTMENT

YENERGY June 20, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..
Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:;

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990° setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421° FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700” FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660” FWL and 660° FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660’ from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Strect » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800  Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



s the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (circle one), heréby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660’ from the outer boundary gf.the unit, eﬁtablished

by Order No. 112-138.
—
_'Axm fdm:'é M

Name & Company >
Title: ra| TA- j ne

Date: 2 - Zx/- |3

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH-TPL 14



RECEIVED
IUN 27 2013

LAND DEPARTMENT

T0

FENERGY June 20, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..
Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner;

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO) is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990" setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421° FEL and 1,124” FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660° FWL and 660’ FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660 from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Steeet » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone §17-870-2800 » Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



I'We, » as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer boundaty of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660’ from the outer boundaty of the unit, rather than 990’ as established
by Order No. 112-138.

Buwrkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH-TPL 14



RECEIVED

IUN 27 2013

X To LAND DEPARTMENT
{/

YENERGY June 20, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..
Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990” setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421’ FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660° FWL and 660 FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660’ from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. Itis
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 » Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary
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I/@ ¥, S0 i3 the offset wo rking interest owner/mineral interest
owner (Circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660" from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will

be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990° as established

by Order No. 112-138. ﬂ
7 lewcy N
404 /Qo_ﬂm;(\c_g ok

Narhe & Company

Title:_ &) ey
Date: (,-1 oY Mi >

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CQ
RETURN TO: JH-TPL 14



RECEVED

N 27 2013 RECEIVER
LAND DEPARTMENT JUN 25 2013
June 20, 2013
Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List
RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..
Burkett #4-24 Well

Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West
Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990’ setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421’ FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660° FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660° FWL and 660’ FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660° from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street # Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 » Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



CATAMOUNT ROYALTY PARTNERS, LTD.
I/We, » as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660” from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990’ as established
by Order No. 112-138.

CATAMO, OYA PARTNERS, LTD.

By: Cu.ui@—

'A. S. Poliack, Manager of ASPRP, LLC.
General Partner Dated 6/25/13

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH-TPL 14



RECE(VED

: _ JUL 91 2013
@e,m&@ as the offset working interest owner/

owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to thetucation o PYHROEPARTMENT
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and

beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the

outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will

be no closer than 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990’ as established

by Order No. 112-138.

Name & éompany
Title:
Date: é—-é@’é’f

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH-TPL 14



RECEIVED

; UL 93 2003
We, &«W HM 2, as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
wner (circle one), hereby'consent and waive any and all objections to the lo¥RSRFOFRRNT
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will

be no closer than 660 from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990’ as established
by Order No. 112-138.

Name & Company v
Title:_s& V70
Date:_ (0 ~ B — /D

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETIIRN TO: TH_TPI 14



RECEIVED

o JUN 27 2013
\ LAND DEPARTMENT

YENERGY June 20, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..
Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner;

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO") is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990’ setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421° FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700° FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660° FWL and 660’ FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660’ from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 » Fax §17-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



I/'We, ?’Még,/g, L&, asthe offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990’ as established

by Order No. 112-138.

Name\ﬁ éom};an%: ,7
/

Title: [Tz s tden

Date: 6’[:_:?_63 (201,

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETIUIRN TO: JH-TPL 14



RECEIVED

JUL 95 2013

LAND DEPARTMENT

June 20, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..
Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location
from thc Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Comn‘usswn (“Commission™) f'or the

! e o '*‘tl% ualfa
e well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the we ore(s)

‘the proposed Well will fall within the 990° setback from the outer boundary of the unlt as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421° FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660* FWL and 660" FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660° from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street # Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 » Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



Y/ ¥ _—
Y GW@W-& HL @s the offset working interest owner/min€
of the

owner (circle ond), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the.loeation
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990’ as established

e SR e V| Paviiae.

Date: ?Z; é, 2

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Townsh ip 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH-TPL 14



RECEIVED

x-f JUL 05 o3

NERGY June 20, 2013 LAND DEPARTMENT

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..
Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XT0O”) is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wel Ibore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990° setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421° FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660° FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660° FWL and 660 FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660° from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 « Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



I/We, , as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660 from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as established
by Order No. 112-138.

o 2K rld i

Name & Company
Title: —TAzn ot ,

Date: & - 2.4 ~ 78

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETIIRN TO: IJH-TPL 14



Received

X JUN 25 2013

YENERG Y June 20, 2013 By: Division Ordei:
Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List RECEIVED
RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c. JUL 08 2013
XTO Energy Inc.. LAND DEPAR
Burkett #4-24 Well THENT

Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well, XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990" setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421° FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660' FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660’ FWL and 660’ FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8§ West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660° from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 31 8.c. Itis
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)
days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street « Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 » Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



I/'We, , as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest

owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990’ as established
by Order No. 112-138.

Date:__"1/3[1 3
William J. Tom

Sr. Vice President, Engineering
BLACK STONE NATURAL RESOURCES |, L.P.

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH-TPL 14



UNIT SUMMARY
Date: February 19, 2014
Burkett 4-24

W/2 Section 25, T35SN, R8W
La Plata County, Colorado

XTO sent waiver request letters to 18 parties located in unit described above.

Of the 18 total parties that were sent letters, XTO has received 6 Approvals, Zero Objections,
and 12 No Returns.

Attached hereto are copies of the approval signatures XTO has obtained to date.



VWe, » as the offset working interest owner/minesal interest

owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660 from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990” as established
by Order No. 112-138.

s I Krrudd Dhanilon,
Name & Company
Title:_—7Aas s ,

Date: & - 2.4 ~ /%

Burkeit 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: jH - TPL 14



‘ 1 T =
If'\ﬁ.’e,lﬂ’(@/(éﬂ/lﬂ H’_‘ng » as the offset working interest ownerfmi@
cation of the

owner (circle ond), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to

above-referenced Well, and agree that the injtjal penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 6607 from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990 as established

Azt Zﬂm/ {?,Q ) }MC»
e, LR Rl VL, Alrsvie.
Date; }y%?

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Raﬁge 8§ West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TQ: JH - TPL 14



I/We,’/?ﬁzdﬁm_’g Led - » @s the offset working interest owner/mineral interest

owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as ¢stablished

Name\§ (\fomﬁaﬁ#“ ,>
Title: /77 s idfen;
Date: é;/a?ﬁ//é’zu.B

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO; JH-—-TPL 14



CATAMOUNT ROYALTY PARTNERS, LTD.

I/We, , a8 the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will

be no closer than 660" from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990 as established
by Order No. 112-138.

CATAMO, OYALTY PARTNERS, LTD.

By: Cu_tw——

'A.S. PoHack, Manager of ASPRP, LLG,
Gen{ al Partner Dated 6/25/13

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 Nerth, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETITRN T TH-TPI. 14



D'\gm H_QAS/WW

SO U4 the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner ( ircle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660" from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990° as established

by Order No. 112-138. L/?
OL/\
ﬂ H )QQSOU(Y’()ﬂ

afe & Company
Tltle SN N a ~
I -
Date:

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH -TPL 14



I/We, # I le-l‘ﬁd\m U’Cras the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660 from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as established

by Order No. 112-138,
qﬂé"" . ?vz"’hﬁ&%( % #%[mm Les
Yome & Sombony

Date: 7/ -'3) 13

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH-TPL 14



UNIT SUMMARY
Date: February 19, 2014
Burkett 4-24

E/2 Section 25, T3SN, R8W
La Plata County, Colorado

XTO sent waiver request letters to 29 parties located in unit described above.

Of the 29 total parties that were sent letters, XTO has received 13 Approvals, Zero Objections,
and 16 No Returns.

Attached hereto are copies of the approval signatures XTO has obtained te date.



[/We, , 88 the offset working interest owner/mineral interest

owner (circle ong}, hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wel Ibore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660 from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as established
by Order No. 112-138.

Name & 00{46@ l%u_

Title: .
Date:__1/3[1 3
William J, Tom

Sr. Vice President, Engineering
BLACK STONE NATURAL RESOURGES I, LP.

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH -TPL 14



Camimre e et

AUG 26 2013

ax €. Ramsey LAND DEPARTME NT
mve,’i%@ dLqui Y 'Truﬁ ‘i’ as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (circle one)/ hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660 from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as established

by Order No. 112-138,
M g?&n — ‘d7 YN ¢ thmf:’_y
Voo hd'N. | a5 €Y Res L-LLdry T?ﬂa-f-
Name & Company !

Title: T\’l\ sYec.
Date:___§ [\5 |13

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TQ: JH-TPL 14



VWe, > &s the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will

be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as established
by Order No. 112-138.

aas ¢ honit lon,
Name & Company

Title: %m:
Date:_ & - 2.4 - /%

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH - TPL 14



) y ’ﬁc r = . ‘.
UWJ”A@/ Hﬂ H’L@Qj » &3 the offset working interest owner/miyéral interesy,”

owner (circle ond), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the loeattén of the -
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660" from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660 from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as established

by Order No. 112-138.
ate: az ; é 4 ?

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH - TPL 14



[f'We, ?ﬁ—g)ﬁ; ,?L, L. _ , asthe offset working interest owner/mineral interest

owner (circle one), hereby consent and wajve any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer bounrdary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 6607 from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as established

by Order No. 112-138,

Name\& t‘fomb'a}i%‘“
Title: Y S tefen,

Date: gz’gzs /1?() L3

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
REYURN TO:; TH-TPL 14



RECEIVED

UL 16 2013
KTO

LAND DEPARTMENT
WENERGY June 20, 2013

Oft-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..

Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location

from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the

Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for

the proposed Well will fall within the 990° setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421" FEL and 1,124° FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660° FWL and 660’ FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end
of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer th 0 from the outer
boundary of the unit. :

1%

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)

days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 o Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



I'we, {U X [ L am Sw‘[ﬂ"/ ((ﬁs the offset working interest owner/fineral interes

owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990’ as established

by Order No. 112-138. /%%M

Name & Company—"
Title:

Date.__ 7 —/0~ ]2

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, 1a Plata County, CO
RETURNTO: JH-TPL 14



RECEWVEL

U103 2 13

LAND DEPARTME N T-
June 20,2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..

Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO?) is requesting an exception location

from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission™) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for

the proposed Well will fall within the 990’ setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421° FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660’ FWL and 660’ FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end

of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660’ from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)

days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b,

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phonc 817-870-2800 » Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



o\
I/We; \\/Lu.,l,o § the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (clrcle oneLﬁefeby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660" from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will

be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990’ as established
by Order No. 112-138.

Name & Company
Title:
Date:

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO; JH-TPL i4



CATAMOUNT ROYALTY PARTNERS, LTD.

I'We, » a§ the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and alf objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the
outet boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will

be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990° as established
by Order No. 112-138.

CATAMO OYA PARTNERS, LTD.

By: o 9

A S. Polck, Manager of ASPRP, LLG,
General Partner  Dated 6/25113
f

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETIIRN T TH - TP, 14



o -D& Nos S'm Lrn

L/45 the offset working interest owner/mineral interest
owner (Circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the freated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as established

by Order No. 112138, % A
ey Nug

40# /QQSO[J{‘(’_QQ
Narthe & Company
Tilee. O ) Mmar

Date: H | ;141‘“{ )

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
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RECEIVEL)

JUN 27 2013

x I o LAND OEPARTMENTY

YENERGY June 20, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..

Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO") is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for
the proposed Well will fall within the 990’ setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421’ FEL and 1,124° FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700° FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660° FWL and 660’ FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end

of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660’ from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)

days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 o Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



I/We, » as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest

owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990’ as established

by Order No. 112-138.

Name & Company
Titlez. ., e _
Date:_Q"L/fV ~ 0 ﬁ 3

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH-TPL 14



RECEWVED

IUN-27 2013

x LAND DEPARTMENT

/ENERGY June 20, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE:  Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc..

Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location

from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (*Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for

the proposed Well will fall within the 990° setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421’ FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660 FWL and 660° FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end

of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660° from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c, It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)

days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street @ Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 » Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



If'We, » as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest

owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990° as established

by Order No. 112-138.
(}1}4’6/ @—\«%““;

Name & Company
Title:
Datele "2 -9 5

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH -TPL 14



RECEIVEDR

N2 2013

LAND DEPARTMENT
June 20, 2013

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc.,

Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner:

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location
from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for

the proposed Well will fall within the 990" setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421’ FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660’ FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660’ FWL and 660 FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660 from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end

of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660° from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It is
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)

days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Strect » Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298: Phone 817-870-2800  Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



I/We, , as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest

owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660° from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as established

by Order No. 112-138.
Doty L

Name & Coxﬁpany -
Title: _
Date:_ &-27 - 70,3

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
RETURN TO: JH-TPL 14



I'we, \g' I-lzuﬁtmaﬂ. U/(;as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest

owner (circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660" from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990" as established

ame & Com any
itle: W!

Date: 7/ 13_/ 1.3

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Tawnship 35 Nosth, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
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UNIT SUMMARY
Date; February 19,2014
Burkett 4-24

S/2 Section 19, T35N, R7TW
La Plata County Colorado

This unit is operated by BP America Production Company (“BP™).

BP was sent a waiver request letter dated June 20, 2013. XTO received an executed waiver
request letter from BP on February 3, 2014.

Attached hereto is a copy of the signed waiver request letter form BP.



To o

ENERGY June 20,2013 FEB 93 2014

Off-Setting Interest Owners
See Attached List

RE: Request for Waiver — Exception Location under Rule 318.c.
XTO Energy Inc.

Burkett #4-24 Well
Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West

Dear Interest Owner;

Please be advised that XTO Energy Inc. (“XTO”) is requesting an exception location

from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“Commission”) for the
Burkett #4-24 Well (“Well”). XTO proposes to drill and complete this well on the
above-described lands for production from the Fruitland Coal Formation as a dual lateral
horizontal well. XTO seeks an exception location for the Well because the wellbore(s) for

the proposed Well will fall within the 990’ setback from the outer boundary of the unit as
established in Commission Order No. 112-138.

The surface location of the Well is situated 421° FEL and 1,124’ FSL of Section 24,
Township 35 North, Range 8 West, and the bottomhole location of lateral wellbore
number one is located at 660° FWL and 700’ FSL and lateral wellbore number two is
located 660" FWL and 660° FSL of Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West. The
initial penetration of the wellbore(s) and the beginning of the treated interval of the
wellbore(s) will be approximately 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, and the end

of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be no closer than 660’ from the outer
boundary of the unit.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of XTO’s intent to request the exception
location from the Commission and to request a waiver from you, as an offset working
interest owner and/or mineral interest owner, pursuant to Commission Rule 318.c. It s
requested that you sign and return this letter/waiver in the enclosed envelope to my
attention within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Once we have received your
executed response to this letter, or if we have not heard from you within twenty (20)

days, XTO will proceed with the permitting procedure requesting a variance under
Commission Rule 502.b.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 817-885-3222 or by
email jake_higgins@xtoenergy.com. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jake Higgins
XTO Energy Inc.

810 Houston Street « Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298; Phone 817-870-2800 » Fax 817-885-1854
An ExxonMobil subsidiary



We, BY Apeoricg , as the offset working interest owner/mineral interest

owner {circle one), hereby consent and waive any and all objections to the location of the
above-referenced Well, and agree that the initial penctration of the wellbore(s) and
beginning of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will be approximately 660° from the
outer boundary of the unit; and that the end of the treated interval of the wellbore(s) will
be no closer than 660’ from the outer boundary of the unit, rather than 990’ as established
by Order No. 112-138,

Ahredt Kotim  BP
Ter Dn o owen TL-
Date:__1/50/ 3.014.

Burkett 4-24 Waiver, Section 24, Township 35 North, Range 8 West, La Plata County, CO
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